
 

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Engagement Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Barnes, Runciman (Chair), Steward and 

Wiseman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
 

Time: 4.45 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
• any prejudicial interests or; 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
Which they may have in respect of the business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Tuesday 19 February 2013. Members of 
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the Task Group. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Interim Report   (Pages 1 - 46) 
 The Task Group are asked to consider the interim report and agree 

a method for concluding their work on the review. 
 



 

 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 
under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

 
 
Democracy Officer: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552061 
Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  
 

   
 
Community Engagement Task Group 20 February 2013 

 
Improving Community Engagement Scrutiny Review – Interim 
Report 
 
 
Background to Review 
 
1. In September 2012, having considered a scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr 

Barnes on ‘Engaging the Disaffected’,  the Committee agreed to undertake 
a scrutiny review  to look at the issues affecting levels of community 
engagement across the city, in the following three areas: 
 
i.       Community Engagement 
ii. CYC Customer Services 
iii. Financial Inclusion 

 
2. A Task Group was set up to scope and carry out the work on the review on 

behalf of the full committee.   
 
Information Gathered 
 

3. Members agreed it would be useful to carry out a comparison between two 
wards with differing levels of deprivation and reasons for lack of 
engagement, and agreed to focus their review on Heworth & Rural West 
wards.   
 

4. Initially, the Task Group considered profile information on the two wards 
and compared levels of deprivation across those wards identified from the 
initial findings from the Big York Survey 2012.   

 
5. The Big York Survey 2012 (BYS) 

The BYS is a key component in meeting the objective in the council plan of 
being completely in touch with our communities. The results of the survey 
also provide key insight into the progress, understanding and public 
perception of the council’s work to deliver the council plan priorities, and 
are used to help inform decisions around the allocation of resources and 
budget setting.   
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



6. Due to the low number of responses from the two chosen wards, the Task 
Group agreed to group those two wards with similar wards, and use 
findings from those ward groupings to support their work on the review – 
see agreed ward groups below: 

 
Rural Wards Highest Deprived Wards 
Bishopthorpe  
Wheldrake 
Rural West 
Skelton, Rawcliffe & Clifton Without 
Strensall 

Clifton 
Guildhall 
Heworth 
Hull Road 
Westfield 

 
7. In December 2012, the Task Group looked at the detailed results from the 

BYS 2012 together with a Cabinet report highlighting the concerns arising 
e.g.: 
 

•       Understanding of Protecting Vulnerable People priority - A higher 
than anticipated proportion of ‘don’t know’ responses in relation to 
perceptions of progress on some of the council’s priority areas, 
[...]
rship organisation and nearly all of the local councils within the 
City of York area are members of that organisation.  In particular CYC 
liaises with local councils through the Parish Council Liaison Group. The 
membership of the group is 5 local council representatives selected 
through the YLCA branch meetings, and an officer from the CYC 
Communities and Equalities Team. There is an open invite to the CYC 
portfolio holder to attend liaison group meetings. The purpose of those 
meetings is to provide regular contact between CYC and local councils to 
pick up key issues and to ensure ongoing dialogue. The liaison group also 
has responsibility for the Parish Charter. Those local councils who are not 
members of the YLCA are contacted directly by the Communities and 
Equalities team with key messages which are pertinent to all or groups of 
local councils.   

 

18. In January 2013, the Task Group received a copy of a Charter agreed by 
CYC and the YLCA on behalf of the 31 local/parish councils in York, which 
sets out how they will work together. The charter:  

•     includes a commitment to the principles of democratic local 
government;  

•     acknowledges and recognises that parish and town councils are the 
grass roots level of local government. By working with local and parish 
councils CYC aims to act in partnership with local communities, while 
balancing the needs of the wider locality;  

•     recognises that parish councils offer a means of shaping the decisions 
that affect their communities and of revitalizing or sustaining local 
communities;  

•     recognises the strategic role of CYC and the equitable distribution of 
services which it has to achieve.  

19. Residents Associations  

Page 4



A Residents' Association is a group of local people who meet regularly to 
talk about things that affect them. They play an important role in building 
local communities by highlighting community concerns such as the 
environment and crime, and contr
[...]
t the Communities and Equalities Team was 
currently developing a number of documents to support Councillors in their 
ward team meetings e.g.: 

 
•       A generic list of interested parties, from which Ward Councillors could 

tailor their invitees to a meeting based on the issues to be discussed. 
The list should include all the appropriate individuals/organisations to 
support ward councillors in their consideration of the issues around 
the priorities they have set as part of their ward action plan, including 
representatives from any local Parish Councils and Residents 
Associations where they exist within the ward  
 

• An information sheet on each ward and its Ward Councillors for new 
attendees/interested parties at ward team meetings.   

 
30. Overall, the Task Group recognised that across all wards, Parish Councils, 

Residents Associations, and other local bodies such as Neighbourhood 

Page 6



Watch Groups, Gardening Clubs, Planning Panels etc (any organisations 
that bring together groups of residents), had much to offer in the way of 
community liaison.  And, that they were a source of local information that 
could be better utilised to inform discussions around Community Contracts 
and local priorities etc. They therefore agreed it would be useful for 
representatives from those bodies to participate in ward team meetings 
and/or ward meetings to contribute to those discussions.    
 
ii – CYC Customer Services 
 

31. CYC Customer Contact Centre  
To ensure a fair comparison of the information provided in support of this 
review, the same ward groupings shown in paragraph 6 above were used 
when considering statistical information from CYC’s Contact Centre.  
 

32. In January 2013 the Task Group received information on the number and 
type of issues being reported via the Contact Centre, showing the level of 
community engagement across the relevant wards during 2012 – see 
Annex B.   They recognised the need for the Contact Centre to be able 
[...]
h a Health and 
Wellbeing Centre on the site with York Mind, and a whole series of 
sport and social activities located at the Centre.   

 
45. The Task Group were pleased to learn that since the Hub started in 

September 2012, there had been 11 x 2.5hr sessions and a total of 33 
clients had been seen and assisted with their problems.  They also 

Page 9



acknowledged the success of the Hub, which up to December 2012 had 
identified and assisted with the claiming of £21,043.36 of previously 
unclaimed benefits, and helped clients to deal with £42,062.19 worth of 
personal debt.  The Task Group questioned whether there would be 
opportunities in the future to extend the project to cover other areas in the 
city, and it was confirmed that Community York Grant would be available 
again in the next financial year. 

 
 Concluding the Review 
 

46. To conclude the work on this review, and to address the objectives shown 
in paragraph 10, it is suggested that the Task Group meet with the Parish 
Council Liaison Group and the Residents Association Federation to 
discuss the review findings to date, and to:  
 
•      Share information on how ward processes work in relation to setting 

ward priorities, working collectively on the community contract and 
identifying relevant resources, and how they might participate in that 
process  

 
•       Gather their views on what if any, are the barriers preventing their 

organisation and residents in general, from influencing decisions 
affecting their local area 

 
•      Discuss how best to improve communications between their 

organisation and Ward Councillors, by agreeing some principals 
around understanding individual roles; behaviour; engagement and 
communication  

 
47. The next informal meeting of the Residents Association Federation is on 

Thursday 7 March at 11am.  And, the next meeting of the Parish Council 
Liaison Group is on Wednesday 13th March at 2.00pm. 
 

48. The review findings together with the feedback from those meetings will 
inform the recommendations arising from this review. 
 
Options 

49. Members may: 
 

i) Choose whether or not they wish to meet with the Parish Council 
Liaison Group and the Residents Association Federation to gather 
their views, as outlined in paragraph 46 above 

ii) Agree revisions and/or additions to the review findings to date as 
shown in paragraphs 11-45 above 

Page 10



iii)    Identify and agree the draft recommendations arising from this review  
 
Implications 

 
46. Implications associated with the recommendations arising from this review 

will be identified and included in this report, once the Task Group have 
agreed the recommendations they wish to propose to the Corporate & 
Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Council Plan 2012-15 
 

47. A core capability of the Council Plan is for the Council to be completely in 
touch with its communities.  To achieve this, and be a city of active and 
self reliant communities, the Council is introducing new ways for residents 
to interact with the Council and improving communications.  The aim of 
this review is to identify ways of optimising that communication and 
improving levels of engagement with local communities across both rural 
and suburban areas of the city. 
 
Risk Management 
 

48. Without full and proper engagement of local communities across the city, 
there is a risk that the services provided by the Council will not fully reflect 
the needs of those communities.  Any improvement to ways of engaging 
with residents identified as a result this review will assist in mitigating that 
risk. 

 

Recommendations  
 
49. Members are recommended to: 
 

i) Meet with the Parish Council Liaison Group  and the Residents 
Association Federation to gather their views (as outlined in 
paragraph 46 above) 
 

ii) Agree any changes required to this report so that it may form the 
final report arising from this review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Contact Details 

 
Annex
[...]
aged with settingup their constitution etc

Badger Hill Hull Road Set up to tackle local issues and MS meeting them about funding
Claremont Terrace Guildhall Set up to challenge local issues with students etc but attend fed meetings

P
age 16



Annex A 

Community Engagement Scrutiny Review 
 

Groves Resident Association - Case Study 
 
There was an increase in ASB, crime, litter and student relations were not 
good.  The chair of the failing RA attended a public meeting because he 
wanted to make the area a better place but was not getting responses from 
partners.  The Chair needed a body to facilitate and form some sort of 
structure – that’s where the Neighbourhood Management Team stepped in. 
 
The Neighbourhood Management Team took the decision to offer some 
intense training and support to the Groves Residents Association and its 
partners.  This included: 
 
• Securing a regular Meeting place for informal meetings 
• Providing: 

 

i. Contact details for CYC officers in EPU, SEO, Licensing and RA are 
now dealing with them directly. 
 

ii. Support and encouragement to enable RA members to:  
Ø Speak at Ward Committee meetings. 
Ø attend the York Residents Federation meetings which they now 

attend regularly and find extremely useful and enjoyable 
 

iii. Advice and guidance on:  
Ø various constitution matters i.e. how this can be changed and 

developed to suit the aims and objectives of the group 
Ø good practice on committee and officer roles in the RA   
Ø running an effective committee meeting 
Ø setting up their own Facebook page and Residents Association 

email address 
 

iv.Various training opportunities to all the Groves RA members a – this  
will continue throughout the year 
 

v. Funding from the RA Support budget for help with Admin costs for the 
group. 
 

In addition, the Neighbourhood Management Team worked with residents to 
design, publish and deliver a ‘Groves’ Newsletter.  They also helped the 
committee design a Residents Logo – see examples below.   

 
Positive Outcomes 
• The Groves RA membership has gone from 3 to 25 people   

Page 17



Annex A 

• The group now engages with the Federation  
• RA members attend regular training programmes e.g. recently attended 

equality training.   
• The group are active within their ward and work alongside their ward Cllrs 

The group had an input into the community contract for the Guildhall ward  
There are also numerous examples of partnership working, and they now 
have a good working relationship with York St John University. 

 

Neighbourhood Management Team continues to meet with the group 
informally (on a monthly basis) to keep on top of any issues in between the 
formal RA meetings. 
 

Page 18



1 

Groves 
News 

                                      

We all deserve to live in a place we can ALL be proud of. 

What does your local residents’ association actually do?

 

 

Annex APage 19



2 

The Groves Residents’ Association 

 

Since September 2011 we have...     

· Extra general waste communal bins, delivered before Christmas 
· Removed the bench on Lowther Street near the Indian restaurant, bench to be 

relocated at a later date; due to misuse of alcoholic drinkers. 

· Fencing/gating around Crathorne House, Jackson Street and Selby House, Townend 

Street.                                                                       

· Dog warden re: waste bins/fouling (any problems please contact the local council with 

regards to dog fouling on foot paths) 

· Working with York St John regarding noise/littering and building relationships between 

the residents and students. They are going to increase noise patrols, 

Monday/Wednesday/Saturday from 10am to 3pm.                                          

· Leigh Hankinson will put a little bit in our newsletter; Leigh Hankinson Student President 

[L.Hankinson@yorksj.ac.uk]   

                                                                                                    
[...]
ght that someone else 
be given the chance to Chair the meetings. 
 
Anne has been Chair for the past five years and in that time has done a great job. She has 
been gentle but firm without being heavy handed. During her tenure an increase in 
attendance at our meetings has taken place, as well as a pleasant atmosphere. This has 
allowed business to be dealt with efficiently and calmly. As a result of Anne always wanting 
an answer to the many questions raised, there has been quite a noted increase in the 
amount of Council Officers attending and explaining in detail what is going to happen or 
hoped will happen. She has been an outstanding Chair for the Federation and deserves our 
heartfelt thanks for a job well done.   
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS. 11.1. Barry reported that there had been a number of Wheelie 
bins set on fire in the Tang Hall area. These had been dealt with by the Emergency 
Services, but He wondered if there had been instances of this nature in other R.A., areas.  
Jo ingerson said that there bin fires reported in the Groves. 
                                                    
11.2. Trevor asked if the Illuminated/flashing speed control sign had been erected in 
Dodsworth Avenue. A grant towards the cost had been made from the £30k pot in 2011. 
Cindy will make enquiries. 

 
11.3.Patricia wished to know about the Councils Housing Allocations Policy. Terry replied 
that this was something that should be brought to the Federation because it was part of 
Housings remit and until such time as the Scrutiny Panel was on board there was nobody to 
deal with it. Cindy will invite Yvonne Burns to talk to us. 
 
11.4.Brian had been receiving a lot of nuisance telephone calls re mis-sold Insurance, He 
realised that this was something that a large number of people were experiencing. Although 
not a lot was being done about it He recommended that members should advise people to 
contact their local M.P., and put pressure on the Government to take action. 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT TASK 
GROUP 

DATE 20 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS RUNCIMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, STEWARD AND WISEMAN 

   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared.  
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
in respect of this review and The Groves Residents Association. 
 
Joy Jones spoke as the Chair of The Groves Residents’ 
Association, making a number of observations in relation to the 
report. She confirmed that although the Association had 
achieved a great deal during the time it had been in operation, 
residents had a perception of a ‘them and us’ attitude, with the 
Council only undertaking work that benefitted the authority. 
Concern was also expressed at the language used in CYC 
communication with residents and for the need for this to 
change to encourage engagement. She confirmed that 
residents were prepared to assist the authority and to engage 
however this involved working together.  
 
Joanna Ingerson spoke as the Secretary of The Groves 
Residents’ Association (RA), pointing out that some of the 
information set out in the Groves RA Case Study was incorrect 
and that it would have been helpful if consultation had been 
undertaken prior to publication. She went on to expand on the 
workings of the RA and to confirm that they wished to play a 



 

 

greater part in contributing and influencing decision making on 
matters affecting their local area. 
 
Gwen Swinburn also spoke as a member of the Groves 
Residents’ Association, referring to requests for additional 
information submitted to the Council by the RA which had gone 
unanswered. Concerns were also raised regarding governance 
issues and reference was made to the opportunity for setting up 
inner city parish councils. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the issues raised at the meeting would 
be taken up by Mary Bailey the Head of Communities and 
Equalities (Neighbourhood Management Unit, Equalities and 
Play) and other officers. 
 

3. INTERIM REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the interim report of the Task Group 
which had been set up to undertake a review of the issues 
affecting levels of community engagement across the city. 
 
Details of the information gathered to date, together with the 
review remit and objectives were set out at paragraphs 3 to 10 
of the report. 
 
Further information on work undertaken around community 
engagement with Parish Council’s and Residents Associations 
and the development of Community Contracts and Action Plans, 
Ward budgets and team meetings were reported. Statistical 
information provided by the CYC Customer Contact Centre and 
Community Services had been examined together with issues 
around financial inclusion and ongoing community based work 
and additional services provided in an effort to engage 
residents. 
 
To enable Members to conclude work on the review they were 
asked to meet with the Parish Council Liaison Group and the 
Residents Association Federation to further inform the findings 
from the review and the arising recommendations. 
 
Members agreed that clear outcomes were required from this 
review and that the views of consultees should be listened to 
and taken into account. 
 



 

 

In response to the comments made by the Groves RA 
representatives, officers confirmed that feedback received from 
Residents Associations had been considered and that there had 
been CYC Officer representation at Residents Association 
Federation Meetings with the Federation being considered ‘a 
critical friend’. 
 
In relation to their review findings to date, the Task Group 
expressed: 

• Concern that not all areas of the city were covered by 
either a Parish Council or RA. 

• The need for the use of plain English in all 
communications and information sent out by CYC and on 
the CYC website.  

• The importance of CYC taking account of consultation 
responses and providing feedback on the outcomes. 

• The need for promotion of Residents Associations to 
increase their number and their membership. 
 

The Task Group also considered how Parish Councils and RAs 
could be better used to improve communication with residents. 
 
Following further lengthy discussion Members thanked 
representatives of the Customer Contact Centre for their 
attendance and data provided for the review, and it was 
 
RESOLVED:          i) That Task Group Members attend 

the next informal meeting of the 
Residents Association Federation 
on Thursday 7 March at 11am and 
the Parish Council Liaison Group 
meeting on Wednesday 13 March 
at 2pm to discuss the review 
findings to date. 

 
   ii) That the next Task Group meeting 

be arranged for Wednesday 3 April 
at 4.45pm. 

 
  iii)         That an Officer from the Corporate 

Communications Team be invited 
to attend the next meeting to 
outline the processes used in 
providing information for residents.  



 

 

  
iv)  That Task Group members provide 

a verbal update to the Corporate 
and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at their next meeting on 
11 March 2013. 

 
REASON: To progress the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


